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HOLLYWOOD AND THE UNIVERSE
In our special auction “HOLLYWOOD AND THE UNIVERSE”, attractive exhibits from
outer space are offered for sale alongside important collector‘s items from cinematic
history and impressive iconic NASA photographs from space travel.
Among the extraordinary memorabilia from screen history are original props from the
Marvel and DC universes, as well as other exceptional and original items from major and
well-known Hollywood productions for movie lovers. All objects have been researched,
authenticated and guaranteed to have been used in the respective film production.
BATMAN FOREVER
SUPERMAN RETURNS
CASINO ROYAL

X-MEN
HARRY POTTER
IRON MAN 2

AVENGERS ENDGAME
STAR WARS - THE FORCE AWAKENS
CHARLIE & THE CHOCOLATE FACTORY

Furthermore, we are able to present iconic photography from the history of space travel,
taken in the 1960s and 70s during the Apollo and Space Shuttle program and certified by
NASA as well as a fine selection of different kinds of extraordinary meteorites of impressive
age. The rocks from the cosmos mostly consist of silicate minerals or an iron-nickel alloy.
When entering the earth‘s atmosphere, a part of the material burns up, creating the typical
and fascinating character of a meteorite.
Chondrites are the largest group of meteorites, named after the small silicate globules they
contain, the chondrules, which are surrounded by a fine-grained groundmass. Besides the
various minerals olivine, pyroxene and plagioclase, they usually also contain metallic nickel
iron and iron sulphide. By measuring radioactive isotopes, it was possible to determine that
chondrites were already formed in the early days of the solar system 4.5 billion years ago.
The meteorite Dronino, on the other hand, is a nickel-iron meteorite that was found south
of Moscow in the Ryazan oblast. Under the assumption that the meteorite shattered when
it entered the Earth‘s atmosphere, more than 250 fragments with a total weight of 0.5
tonnes have been found over the years - the cosmic rock probably once weighed 1.5 tonnes.
The spectacular impact is assumed to have occurred in the year 1200 after the turn of the
millennium. Also on offer for sale - an authentic Canyon Diablo meteorite from Arizona,
dating 4.55 billion years, an authentic Lunar sample and a Martian basalt meteorite.
Please find more detailed information to each lot on the pages 56 – 62
of this catalogue.
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1559
CHONDRIT METEORIT
7 x 6 cm.
Gewicht: 228 g.
Fundort: Nordwestafrika.
Alter: 4,55 Milliarden Jahre.

(12606810) (13)

CHONDRITE METEORITE
7 x 6 cm.
Weight: 228 g.
Site of discovery: Northwest Africa.
Age: 4.55 billion years.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 1.000 - € 1.500

Sistrix

INFO | BID

1560

1561

STAR WARS: STORMTROOPER-HELM

STAR WARS: STORMTROOPER HELMET

GIBEON-METEORIT IN FORM EINES HAIS

Höhe: 30 cm.
Breite: 38 cm.
Tiefe: 25 cm.
Star Wars: Episode VII-Das Erwachen der Macht,
2015.
Echtheitszertifikat.

Height: 30 cm.
Width: 38 cm.
Depth: 25 cm.
Star Wars: Episode VII - The Force Awakens, 2015.
Certificate of origin and authenticity.

12 x 7 cm.
Gewicht: 92 g.
Fundort: Namibia.
Alter: 4 Milliarden Jahre.
(12606819) (13)

Nur wenige dieser Helme sind außerhalb der Lucasfilm Ltd. Archivsammlung zu finden. Das Design geht
auf Ralph McQuarrie von 1975 zurück und wurde für
den Film neu entworfen von Michael Kaplan.
(12606830) (13)

There are only few examples of these helmets available outside the archive collection of Lucasfilm Ltd.
Taking Ralph McQuarrie's original design from 1975
as a starting point, it was re-designed for the movie
by Michael Kaplan.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 90.000 - € 120.000

Sistrix

INFO | BID

GIBEON METEORITE IN THE SHAPE OF A
SHARK
12 x 7 cm.
Weight: 92 g.
Site of discovery: Namibia.
Age: 4 billion years.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 1.500 - € 2.500
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1562

1563

MONDMETEORIT TISSERLITINE 001

NASA-FOTO DER ERDKRÜMMUNG

NASA PHOTO OF THE EARTH'S CURVATURE

9 x 5,5 cm.
Gewicht: 112 g.
Fundort: Mali, 2019.

20 x 25 cm.
Gedruckt auf KODAK Papier.
Zertifiziert und aufgenommen durch die NASA 1990.

20 x 25 cm.
Printed on KODAK photo paper.
Certified and photographed by NASA 1990.

Nur bei 0,1% der gefundenen Meteoriten konnte ein
Zusammenhang mit dem Mond nachgewiesen
werden. (12606828) (13)

Das Foto wurde nach der Mission STS-32 von den
Astronauten während einer Pressekonferenz am
30. Juni 1990 benutzt.

The picture was used after Mission STS-32 by astronauts during a press conference on 30 June 1990.

LUNAR METEORITE TISSERLITINE 001

Provenienz:
NASA. (1260685) (13)

9 x 5.5 cm.
Weight: 112 g.
Site of discovery: Mali, 2019.

Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.

Sistrix

Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 600 - € 900

Only in 0.1% of found meteorites, a connection with
the moon could be verified.

€ 10.000 - € 15.000

Provenance:
NASA.

INFO | BID

Sistrix

INFO | BID

1564
NASA-FOTO DES BUZZ ALDRIN

NASA PHOTO OF BUZZ ALDRIN

20 x 25 cm.
Gedruckt auf KODAK Papier.
Zertifiziert von der NASA, aufgenommen 1969.

20 x 25 cm.
Printed on KODAK photo paper.
Certified by NASA, photographed in 1969.

Edwin E. Aldrin Jr. bewegt sich auf ein Bein der
Mondlandefähre während der Apollo 11-Mission zu.

Edwin E. Aldrin Jr is moving towards one leg of
the lunar module during the Apollo 11-mission.

Provenienz:
NASA. (1260682) (13)

Provenance:
NASA.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 1.800 - € 2.500

Sistrix

INFO | BID

1565
DRONINO METEORIT
Durchmesser: 16 cm.
Gewicht: 4,6 kg.
Fundort: Oblast Rjasan, Russland 2000.
Alter: 4 Milliarden Jahre. (12606816) (13)
DRONINO METEORITE
Diameter: 16 cm.
Weight: 4.6 kg.
Site of discovery: Oblast Ryazan, Russia 2000.
Age: 4 billion years.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 78.
€ 8.000 - € 10.000

Sistrix

INFO | BID

1566
BATMAN FOREVER: ORIGINAL MASKE DES
BATMAN
50 x 65 x 20 cm.
Warner Brothers Pictures, 1995.
Echtheitszertifikat.
Die hier angebotene Maske wurde bei den Dreharbeiten zu dem Film „Batman Forever“ genutzt. Im
dritten Film der Reihe, der nach „Batman“ (1989) und
„Batmans Rückkehr“ (1992) erschien, beschützte er
Gotham City. In der Maske wird die Formsprache des
Art déco aufgegriffen und in ihrer Dynamik auf die
Spitze getrieben - sie wurde von Bob Ringwood entworfen und von Jose Fernandez hergestellt.
(1260686) (13)
BATMAN FOREVER: ORIGINAL BATMAN COWL
50 x 65 x 20 cm.
Warner Brothers Pictures, 1995.
Certificate of origin and authenticity.
The cowl on offer for sale here was used in the production of the movie “Batman Forever”. In this third
instalment of the series, after the movies “Batman”
(1989) and “Batman Returns” (1992) he protects
Gotham City. The cowl references the Art Deco style
and exaggerates its dynamic lines. It was designed by
Bob Ringwood and produced by Jose Fernandez.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 30.000 - € 45.000

Sistrix

INFO | BID

1567
NASA-FOTOGRAFIE MIT FLAGGE AUF DEM
MOND
20 x 25 cm.
Gedruckt auf KODAK Papier.
Zertifiziert von der NASA und aufgenommen 1971.

1568
NASA PHOTO WITH FLAG ON THE MOON

CANYON DIABLO METEORIT

20 x 25 cm.
Printed on KODAK photo paper.
Certified by NASA, photographed in 1971.

6 x 8 cm.
Gewicht: 528 g.
Fundort: Arizona, USA.
Alter: 4,55 Milliarden Jahre.
(12606825) (13)

Das Foto entstand während der Apollo 14-Mission
und zeigt Alan B. Shepard Jr. auf der Mondoberfläche.

The photo was created during the Apollo 14-mission
and shows Alan B. Shepard Jr. on the surface of the
moon.

Provenienz:
NASA. (12606817) (13)

Provenance:
NASA.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 1.500 - € 2.500

Sistrix

INFO | BID

CANYON DIABLO METEORITE
6 x 8 cm.
Weight: 528 g.
Site of discovery: Arizona, US.
Age: 4.55 billion years.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 2.000 - € 3.000

Sistrix

INFO | BID

1569
IRON MAN HANDSCHUH
30 x 13 cm.
Marvel Studios.
Iron Man 2, 2010.
Echtheitszertifikat.
Dieser Handschuh wurde in der Produktion von „Iron
Man 2“, Regie Jon Favreau, Produktion Marvel
Studios, 2010, verwendet, und ist zusammen mit
dem Helm das Merkmal Iron Mans mit dem höchsten
Wiedererkennungswert.
(12606815) (13)
IRON MAN GLOVE
30 x 13 cm.
Marvel Studios.
Iron Man 2, 2010.
Certificate of origin and authenticity.
This glove was used in the production of the 2010
movie “Iron Man 2” directed by Jon Favreau and produced by Marvel Studios and is, together with his helmet, one of Iron Man's most recognizable features.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 12.000 - € 18.000

Sistrix

INFO | BID

1570

1571

NASA-FOTO: IRWIN AUF DEM MOND

NASA PHOTO OF IRWIN ON THE MOON

DRONINO METEORIT

20 x 25 cm.
Gedruckt auf KODAK Papier.
Zertifiziert von der NASA und aufgenommen 1971.

20 x 25 cm.
Printed on KODAK photo paper.
Certified by NASA, photographed in 1971.

Das Foto mit dem NASA-Code „S26-46048“ zeigt den
Astronauten James B. Irwin auf der Mondoberfläche.

The photo with NASA code “S26-46048” shows the
astronaut James B. Irwin on the moon's surface.

Durchmesser: 24 cm.
Gewicht: 7500 g.
Fundort: Oblast Rjasan, Russland 2000.
Alter: 4 Milliarden Jahre. (12606813) (13)

Provenienz:
NASA. (12606811) (13)

Provenance:
NASA.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 60.
€ 1.000 - € 1.500

Sistrix

INFO | BID

DRONINO METEORITE
Diameter: 24 cm.
Weight: 7500 g.
Site of discovery: Oblast Ryazan, Russia 2000.
Age: 4 billion years.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 15.000 - € 20.000

Sistrix

INFO | BID

1572
THORS HAMMER
50 x 24 x 14 cm.
Avengers: Endgame, 2019.
Echtheitszertifikat.
Thors Hammer, genannt Mjölnir, findet seinen Ursprung in der norwegischen Mythologie. Er wurde
in der Produktion des Films „Avengers: Endgame“
von den Schauspielern Chris Hemsworth als Thor
und von Chris Evans als Captain America genutzt.
(12606827) (13)
THOR’S HAMMER
50 x 24 x 14 cm.
Avengers: Endgame, 2019.
Certificate of origin and authenticity.
Thor’s hammer known as Mjölnir is based on Norse
mythology and was used in the production of
the movie “Avengers: Endgame” by both actor Chris
Hemsworth as Thor and actor Chris Evans as
Captain America.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 75.000 - € 100.000

Sistrix

INFO | BID

1573
NASA-FOTO: DISCOVERY IM SONNENAUFGANG
20 x 25 cm.
Gedruckt auf KODAK Papier.
Zertifiziert von der NASA und aufgenommen 1988.
Die Mission STS-26 war auch bekannt als die „Return
to flight“-Mission nach dem Unglück des Space Shuttles Challenger am 28. Januar 1986.
Provenienz:
NASA. (1260688) (13)
NASA PHOTO: SPACE SHUTTLE DISCOVERY AT
SUNRISE
20 x 25 cm.
Printed on KODAK photo paper.
Certified by NASA, photographed in 1988.
Mission STS-26 was also known as the “Return to
Flight” mission, being the first mission after the Space
Shuttle Challenger disaster of 28 January 1986.
Provenance:
NASA.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 700 - € 1.000
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1574

1575

ORIGINAL FOTOGRAFIE VON ASTRONAUT
ALAN B. SHEPARD JR. AUF DER MONDOBERFLÄCHE

ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPH OF ASTRONAUT
ALAN B. SHEPARD JR. ON THE MOON‘S
SURFACE

25 x 20 cm.
Gedruckt auf KODAK Papier.
Zertifiziert und aufgenommen 1971.

25 x 20 cm.
Printed on KODAK photo paper.
Certified and photographed in 1971.

Apollo 14 war die achte bemannte Mission im Apollo-
Programm der USA und die dritte inklusive Mondlandung. Das Foto wurde von Astronaut Edgar D.
Mitchell aufgenommen.

Apollo 14 was the eighth crewed mission in the Apollo
program and the third to land on the moon. The photo
was taken by astronaut Edgar D. Mitchell.

Provenienz:
NASA. (12606829) (13)

Provenance:
NASA.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 1.500 - € 2.500

Sistrix

INFO | BID

CHONDRIT METEORIT
17 x 17 cm.
Gewicht: 3098 g.
Fundort: Nordwestafrika.
Alter: 4,55 Milliarden Jahre. (1260684) (13)
CHONDRITE METEORITE
17 x 17 cm.
Weight: 3098 g.
Site of discovery: Northwest Africa.
Age: 4.55 billion years.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 2.500 - € 4.500

Sistrix

INFO | BID

1576
DIE KLAUEN DES WOLVERINE
Länge: 26 cm.
X-Men: The Last Stand, 2006.
Echtheitszertifikat.
Paar von Klauen, getragen von Hugh Jackman in
seiner Rolle als Wolverine in X-Men: The Last Stand.
Provenienz:
Amerikanische Privatsammlung. (1260689) (13)
WOLVERINE CLAWS
Length: 26 cm.
X-Men: The Last Stand, 2006.
Certificate of origin and authenticity.
Pair of screen used claws worn by Hugh Jackman
in his role as Wolverine in X-Men: The Last Stand.
Provenance:
Private collection, United States.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 35.000 - € 50.000

Sistrix

INFO | BID

1577
NASA-FOTO: BUZZ ALDRIN AUF DEM MOND
20 x 25 cm.
Gedruckt auf KODAK Papier.
Zertifiziert von der NASA, aufgenommen 1969.
Edwin E. Aldrin Jr. ist zu sehen, wie er gerade ein
Rohr in den Mondboden bohrt, Neil A. Armstrong
fotografierte diese Szene.
Provenienz:
NASA. (12606820) (13)

NASA PHOTO OF BUZZ ALDRIN ON THE MOON
20 x 25 cm.
Printed on KODAK photo paper.
Certified by NASA, photographed in 1969.
Edwin E. Aldrin Jr. can be seen drilling a tube into the
surface of the moon. Neil A. Armstrong photographed
this scene.
Provenance:
NASA.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 1.500 - € 2.500

Sistrix

INFO | BID

1578
HARRY POTTER: ZAUBERSTAB

HARRY POTTER: ELDER WAND

HARRY POTTER UND DIE HEILIGTÜMER DES
TODES (HARRY POTTER AND THE DEATHLY
HALLOWS) 1 UND 2, 2010 UND 2011.

HARRY POTTER AND THE DEATHLY HALLOWS 1
AND 2, 2010 AND 2011.

Länge: 36 cm.
Echtheitszertifikat.
Am Ende des zweiten Teils von „Heiligtümer des
Todes“ gelingt es Harry Potter, den Zauberstab von
Voldemort zurückzuerobern, der ihn im ersten Teil aus
dem Grab Dumbledores geraubt hatte. Der außergewöhnlich geformte Stab wurde von Pierre Bohanna
entworfen.
Provenienz:
Amerikanische Privatsammlung. (1260683) (13)

Length: 36 cm.
Certificate of origin and authenticity.
At the end of the second part of the Deathly Hallows
movie, Harry Potter manages to regain this wand
from Lord Voldemort, who had taken it from Professor
Dumbledore’s grave during the first part. This unusually shaped wand was designed by Pierre Bohanna.
Provenance:
Private collection, United States.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 15.000 - € 25.000

Sistrix

INFO | BID

1579
NASA-FOTO DER MONDLANDEFÄHRE

NASA PHOTO OF THE LUNAR MODULE

20 x 25 cm.
Gedruckt auf KODAK Papier.
Zertifiziert durch die NASA und aufgenommen 1969.

20 x 25 cm.
Printed on KODAK photo paper.
Certified by NASA, photographed in 1969.

Unten links mit dem Schatten von Neil Armstrong,
der das Foto am Rande des Little West Kraters aufgenommen hat.

The shadow of Neil Armstrong is visible in the lower
left. He took this photograph at the edge of the Little
West crater.

Provenienz:
NASA. (12606814) (13)

Provenance:
NASA.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 1.500 - € 2.500

Sistrix

INFO | BID

1580
SUPERMAN RETURNS: KRYPTONIT
12,5 x 6,5 cm.
Superman Returns, 2006.
Echtheitszertifikat.
Kryptonit spielt eine große Rolle in den Superman-
Filmen. Das fiktive Material, dessen Name abgeleitet
ist von Supermans zerstörtem Heimatplaneten Krypton, tauchte erstmals 1945 in der Superman-Radio-
Show auf, um den Stimmwechsel der Hauptperson
zu erklären, da der ursprüngliche Sprecher krankheitsbedingt ausgefallen war. (12606824) (13)
SUPERMAN RETURNS: KRYPTONITE
12.5 x 6.5 cm.
Superman Returns, 2006.
Certificate of origin and authenticity.
Kryptonite plays a key part in the movie. The fictional
material, whose name is derived from Superman’s
destroyed home planet of Krypton, first appeared on
the Superman radio show in 1945 to explain the lead
actor’s change of voice, as the original voice actor
had dropped out due to illness.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 1.500 - € 2.500

Sistrix

INFO | BID

1581
HARRY POTTER: AUFNAHMEBESTÄTIGUNG
AUS HOGWARTS
13 x 18 x 0,5 cm.
Harry Potter und der Stein der Weisen, 2001.
Echtheitszertifikat.
Dieser Umschlag wurde in Chris Columbus Fantasy-
Abenteuer „Harry Potter und der Stein der Weisen“
(Harry Potter and the Philosopher's Stone) verwendet: Als Harry Potter (gespielt von Daniel Radcliffe)
im Haus der Dursleys über seine Aufnahme in der
Schule Hogwarts informiert werden soll, sehen sich
Eulen gezwungen, das Haus seiner unliebsamen
Zieheltern mit Briefen zu überschwemmen, um den
Informationsfluss zu gewährleisten, den sein Onkel
Vernon (gespielt von Richard Griffiths) zu boykottieren
versucht. Der Umschlag ist aus marmoriertem Papier
gefertigt, die Vorderseite zeigt Harrys Adresse in Grün,
die Rückseite das Hogwarts-Wappen. Den Umschlag
ziert ein gedrucktes Hogwarts-Siegel, um die Flug
fähigkeit des Umschlages zu gewährleisten.
Anmerkung:
„Harry Potter and the Philosopher´s Stone“ (in den
USA als „Harry Potter and the Sorcerer‘s Stone“ ver
öffentlicht), basiert auf dem gleichnamigen Roman
von J. K. Rowling aus dem Jahr 1997. Der Film ist
der erste Teil der Harry-Potter-Filmreihe. In den
Hauptrollen spielen Daniel Radcliffe als Harry Potter,
Rupert Grint als Ron Weasley und Emma Watson
als Hermine Granger. Der Film kam am 16. November
2001 im Vereinigten Königreich und in den Vereinigten Staaten in die Kinos. Er spielte weltweit
975,1 Millionen US-Dollar an den Kinokassen ein.
(12606821) (13)
HARRY POTTER: HOGWARTS ACCEPTANCE
LETTER
13 x 18 x 0.5 cm
Harry Potter and the Philosopher's Stone, 2001.
Certificate of origin and authenticity.
This envelope was used in Chris Columbus' fantasy
adventure “Harry Potter and the Philosopher's Stone”.
When Harry Potter (played by Daniel Radcliffe) is
supposed to receive his letter of acceptance to Hogwarts School of Witchcraft and Wizardry, the delivery
owls feel obliged to inundate the house of his unpleasant foster parents with letters in order to convey
the message, which his uncle Vernon (played by
Richard Griffiths) is trying to boycott. The envelope is
made of marbled paper, the front shows Harry's address in green, while the back shows the crest of
Hogwarts. The envelope is decorated with a printed
Hogwarts seal in order to ensure the flight capability
of the envelope.

Notes:
“Harry Potter and the Philosopher’s Stone” - released
as “Harry Potter and the Sorcerer's Stone” in the US
- is based on the eponymous novel by J. K. Rowling
published in 1997. The movie is the first part of the
Harry Potter film series with the lead actors Daniel
Radcliffe as Harry Potter, Rupert Grint as Ron Weasley and Emma Watson as Hermione Granger. The
film was released to cinemas on 16 November 2001
in the United Kingdom and the United States, grossing $975,1 million at the box office worldwide during
its initial run.
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 3.000 - € 5.000

Sistrix
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1582
CHONDRIT METEORIT

CHONDRITE METEORITE

17 x 14 cm.
Gewicht: 3273 g.

17 x 14 cm.
Weight: 3273 g.
Site of discovery: Northwest Africa.
Age: 4.5 billion years.

Fundort: Nordwestafrika. Alter: 4,5 Milliarden Jahre.
(1260681) (13)

Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 3.000 - € 5.000

Sistrix

INFO | BID

1583
MARSMETEORIT

MARTIAN METEORITE

4 x max 6,3 cm.
Gewicht: 212 g.
Offizieller Name des Meteoriten: Northwest Africa
13506.
Fundort: In der Wüste von Algerien, 2020.

4 x max 6.3 cm.
Weight: 212 g.
Official name of the meteorite: Northwest Africa
13506.
Site of discovery: Algerian Desert, 2020.

Auf manchen Marsmeteoriten wurden mögliche Spuren früheren Lebens gefunden, jedoch wird diese
These kontrovers diskutiert. (12606822) (13)

Some Martian meteorites have shown potential signs
of earlier life, however, this theory is hotly debated.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 25.000 - € 35.000

Sistrix
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1584
CASINO ROYALE: ORIGINAL CHIP
Durchmesser: 3,5 cm.
Casino Royale, 2006.
Echtheitszertifikat.
Aus dem ersten James Bond Film mit Daniel Craig
als Agent 007, der 606 Millionen Doller weltweit eingespielt hat.
Provenienz:
Amerikanische Privatsammlung. (12606818) (13)
CASINO ROYALE: ORIGINAL POKER CHIP
Diameter: 3.5 cm.
Casino Royale, 2006.
Certificate of origin and authenticity.
From the first James Bond movie that featured the
actor Daniel Craig as Agent 007 and grossed $606
million worldwide.
Provenance:
Private collection, United States.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 800 - € 1.500

Sistrix

INFO | BID

1585
NASA-FOTO: LANDUNG DER APOLLO 17MANNSCHAFT IM OZEAN

NASA PHOTO OF THE LANDING OF THE APOLLO
17 CREW IN THE OCEAN

20 x 25 cm.
Gedruckt auf KODAK Papier.
Zertifiziert von der NASA und aufgenommen 1972.

20 x 25 cm.
Printed on KODAK photo paper.
Certified by NASA, photographed in 1972.

Apollo 17 war die letzte Mission mit Mondlandung im
Apollo-Programm der NASA. Die Landung der Fallschirme erfolgte am 19. Dezember 1972.

Apollo 17 was the last mission with moon landing of
NASA's Apollo program. The landing of the parachutes took place on 19 December 1972.

Provenienz:
NASA. (12606823) (13)

Provenance:
NASA.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 1.000 - € 1.500

Sistrix

INFO | BID

1586
CHONDRIT METEORIT
8 x 8 cm.
Gewicht: 388 g.
Fundort: Nordwestafrika.
Alter: 4,55 Milliarden Jahre.
(1260687) (13)
CHONDRITE METEORITE
8 x 8 cm.
Weight: 388 g.
Site of discovery: Northwest Africa.
Age: 4.55 billion years.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 600 - € 900

Sistrix

INFO | BID

1587
ORIGINAL WONKA CHOCOLATE BAR

ORIGINAL WONKA CHOCOLATE BAR

19,5 x 8,89 x 1,27 cm.
Charlie und die Schokoladenfarbrik (Charlie and the
Chocolate Factory), 2005.
Echtheitszertifikat.

19.5 x 8.89 x 1.27 cm.
Charlie and the Chocolate Factory, 2005.
Certificate of origin and authenticity.

Der aus Kunststoff gefertigte Riegel wurde während
der Filmproduktion genutzt. In Silberpapier und bedrucktem Papier. (12606812) (13)
+

The plastic chocolate bar, wrapped in aluminium
foil and printed paper, was used during the film's
production.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 2.000 - € 3.000

Sistrix
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1588
NASA-FOTO DES SATURN SYSTEMS

NASA PHOTO OF THE SATURN SYSTEM

20 x 25 cm.
Gedruckt auf KODAK Papier.
Zertifiziert von der NASA, aufgenommen 1980.

20 x 25 cm.
Printed on KODAK photo paper.
Certified by NASA, photographed in 1980.

Fotomontage nach einer Assemblage von Aufnahmen,
die von der Voyager 1 gefertigt wurden.

Photomontage after an assemblage of images, taken
by the Voyager 1.

Provenienz:
NASA. (12606826) (13)

Provenance:
NASA.
Notes:
Find more information to the lot from page 56.
€ 700 - € 1.000
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LOT 1559
RARE ORIENTED CHONDRITE METEORITE
North West Africa. Exceptional Chondrite meteorite.
Dimension: 7 x 6 cm.
Weight: 228 g.
4.55 billion years.
Provenance: Private Italian collection.
Oriented meteorites have frozen in their shape and surface the
record of their fiery passage through the Earth’s atmosphere. All
meteorites arrive on the surface of our world by the same experience, but only the rare few that are stable during flight will show the
marks of ablation and accumulation. These are the oriented meteorites and are the rarest kind of chondrites. Some of these marks are
radial flow lines, splattered material clinging to the sides behind the
forward surface, and lips and ridges of melted material that has flowed as liquid back from the front. These marks are called regmaglypts. Chondrites are stony (non-metallic) meteorites that have not
been modified due to melting or differentiation of the parent body.
They are formed when various types of dust and small grains that
were present in the early solar system accreted to form primitive
asteroids. Their study provides important clues for understanding
the origin and age of the Solar System, the synthesis of organic
compounds, the origin of life and the presence of water on Earth.
Chondrites were formed by the accretion of particles of dust and grit
present in the primitive Solar System which gave rise to asteroids
over 4.55 billion years ago. These asteroid parent bodies of chondrites are (or were) small to medium-sized asteroids that were never
part of any body large enough to undergo melting and planetary
differentiation. The scientific community generally accepts that these spheres were formed by the action of a shock wave that passed
through the Solar System, although there is little agreement as to
the cause of this shock wave. An article published in 2005 proposed
that the gravitational instability of the gaseous disk that formed Jupiter generated a shock wave with a velocity of more than 10 km/s,
which resulted in the formation of the chondrules.
LOT 1560
ORIGINAL STORMTROOPER HELMET FROM THE MOVIE
“STAR WARS: THE FORCE AWAKENS”
This helmet was screen used in the movie “Star Wars: Episode VII
– The Force Awakens” directed by J.J. Abrams and produced by
Lucasfilm. The movie was released in 2015 and it is the first of the 3
final chapters of the Star Wars saga.
Dimensions: 30 x 38 x 25 cm.
Provenance: Private American collection.
This helmet is one of the few rare pieces used in the movies that
can be found outside the Lucasfilm archives collection. By the signs
of wear, it is possible to know that it was certainly used during the
filming of the movie and seen on screen, which makes it even more
rare and unique. “You cannot make a Star Wars movie and not
have storm troopers” director J.J. Abram says in an interview. Storm
troopers have become cultural icons, and a widely recognized element of the Star Wars franchise. Few costume designs in the history
of film are as iconic as the Imperial storm trooper. The design work
for these characters is traced back to Ralph McQuarrie‘s 1975 drawings and paintings, produced with George Lucas to help Fox company executives visualize the proposed film. At George Lucas’s request, McQuarrie created a “spooky white space armor” for the
storm troopers. When the look was finalized, John Mollo then took
McQuarrie’s designs and figured out how the pieces could fit together, based on his knowledge of medieval armor. Liz Moore and
Nick Pemberton actually sculpted designs for the helmet for the
first movies. Stormtroopers designs were intended to look “terrifying, but also supercool, super clean”, with the helmets being “very
stylized skulls” says director J.J. Abrams. The helmet and armor
were redesigned for the 2015 film “Star Wars: The Force Awakens”
by costume designer Michael Kaplan with input from director J.J.
Abrams. They thought that being First Order storm troopers their
armour had to be updated, so they made some changes in the
design and materials to make the storm troopers look more contemporary but still indisputably recognizable as the soldiers of the
Empire. The older grey and blue detailing have now gone as this
sleeker design has gone for a simple black and white coloring and
the bubble lenses now look more like goggles as they meet in the
middle. Note also the asymmetry of the helmet which has only one
front “mic” (on the left) instead of two. A stormtrooper is a fictional
soldier in the Star Wars franchise created by George Lucas. Introduced in Star Wars (1977), the storm troopers are the main ground
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force of the Galactic Empire, under the leadership of Emperor Palpatine and his commanders, most notably Darth Vader and Grand
Moff Tarkin. The film “Star Wars: The Force Awakens” is the highest-
grossing film of 2015, the highest-grossing film in the franchise and
received five Academy Award nominations at the 88th Academy
Awards, including Best Original Score, Best Sound Editing, Best
Sound Mixing, Best Film Editing, and Best Visual Effects.
LOT 1561
AUTHENTIC GIBEON METEORITE IN THE SHAPE OF A
SHARK
An authentic Gibeon meteorite from Namibia in the rare shape of a
shark. What collectors love the most about this type of meteorites is
the peculiar shapes they take once they are cut.
Dating: 4 billion years.
Dimensions: 12 x 7 cm.
Weight: 92 g.
Provenance: Private collection.
Gibeon is a meteorite that fell in prehistoric times in Namibia. It was
named after the nearest town: Gibeon. The fragments of the meteorite in the strewn field are dispersed over an elliptical area 275 kilometres (171 mi) long and 100 kilometres (62 mi) wide, however no
craters have yet been identified. The core of this area is situated
near the village of Gibeon in Namibia‘s Hardap Region. The meteorite was discovered by the Nama people and used by them to make
tools and weapons. In 1836 the English captain J. E. Alexander collected samples of the meteorite in the vicinity of the Fish River and
sent them to London. There John Herschel analyzed them and confirmed for the first time the extraterrestrial nature of the material.
The term Gibeon encompasses the whole meteoritic material fallen
from the sky during this fall. This material is classified as iron meteorite belonging to the chemical group IVA. Gibeon meteorites are
composed of an iron-nickel alloy containing significant amounts of
cobalt and phosphorus. The crystal structure of this meteorite provides a classic example of fine octahedrite and the Widmanstätten
pattern is appreciated for its beauty both by collectors and designers of jewelry. These lines and patterns are the result of cooling in
outer space over billions of years. Widmanstätten patterns, also
known as Thomson structures, are figures of long nickel–iron crystals, found in the octahedrite iron meteorites and some pallasites.
They consist of a fine interleaving of kamacite and taenite bands or
ribbons called lamellae. In 1808, these figures were named after
Count Alois von Beckh Widmanstätten, the director of the Imperial
Porcelain works in Vienna. While flame heating iron meteorites,
Widmanstätten noticed color and luster zone differentiation as the
various iron alloys oxidized at different rates. He did not publish his
findings, claiming them only via oral communication with his colleagues. The discovery was acknowledged by Carl von Schreibers,
director of the Vienna Mineral and Zoology Cabinet, who named the
structure after Widmanstätten. However, it is now believed that the
discovery of the metal crystal pattern should actually be assigned to
the English mineralogist William Thomson, as he published the same
findings four years earlier.
LOT 1562
AUTHENTIC PIECE OF MOON
Lunar Meteorite Tisserlitine 001, found in Mali in 2019, extremely
rare fragment of extraterrestrial matter.
9 x 5,5 cm.
Weight: 112 g.
Provenance: Private collection.
Lunar samples are readily identified by their highly specific geological, mineralogical, chemical and radiation signatures. Lunar minerals were formed in a weak gravitational field, absence of water,
with no free oxygen, and have been altered through exposure to
cosmic radiation. The minerals comprising the Moon‘s crust are limited. Lunar specimens contain gases originating from the solar wind
with isotope ratios that are markedly different than the same gases
found on Earth (also as a result of cosmic radiation). When asteroids strike the Moon‘s surface, chunks of the Moon are launched
into space in much the same way that dust is launched into the air
when a child dives onto a bed. One merely needs to view the craters
of the Moon to imagine the number of asteroids whose impact
would have provided sufficient energy to eclipse the Moon‘s gravitational influence and launch surface material into space. Less than
0.1% of all meteorites recovered are lunar in origin, with less than
150 pounds of meteorites originating from the Moon known to exist.
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LOT 1563
ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPH OF MOON SETTLING OVER
EARTH’S LIMB
S32-72-050 Iconic photography of the Space Era, certified by NASA
and taken in 1990.
Printed on KODAK paper.
Dimensions: 20 x 25 cm.
Provenance: Nasa.
Onboard view of the Moon settling over earth’s limb. The Moon
image is distorted due to refraction through Earth’s atmosphere. This
picture was used by the astronauts od STS-32 during their postflight press conference on January 30th 1990. STS-32 was the 33rd
mission of NASA‘s Space Shuttle program, and the ninth launch of
Space Shuttle Columbia. Launched on 9 January 1990, it marked
the first use of Launch Pad A at Kennedy Space Center‘s Complex
39 since 1986; it also marked the first use of Mobile Launcher Platform-3 (MLP-3) in the Space Shuttle program. STS-32 was, at the
time, the longest shuttle mission yet conducted, with a duration of
nearly 11 days. Before STS-32, the only mission of the same duration had been STS-9 in 1983. On 20 January 1990, STS-32 executed the third night landing of the shuttle program. STS-32 was
also the first shuttle launch of the 1990s.
LOT 1564
ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPH OF ASTRONAUT BUZZ ALDRIN ON
THE MOON
AS11-40-5902 Iconic photography of the Space Era, certified by
NASA and taken in 1969.
Printed on KODAK paper.
Dimensions: 20 x 25 cm.
Provenance: Nasa.
Astronaut Edwin E. Aldrin Jr., lunar module pilot, walks on the surface
of the moon near a leg of the Lunar Module during the Apollo 11 extravehicular activity (EVA). Astronaut Neil A. Armstrong, Apollo 11
commander, took this photograph with a 70mm lunar surface camera.
The astronauts‘ bootprints are clearly visible in the foreground. While
astronauts Armstrong and Aldrin descended in the Lunar Module
(LM) “Eagle” to explore the Sea of Tranquility region of the moon,
astronaut Michael Collins, command module pilot, remained with
the Command and Service Modules (CSM) “Columbia” in lunar orbit.
LOT 1565
EXTREMELY RARE DRONINO METEORITE
Extremely rare Dronino Meteorite found in Ryazan Oblast, Russia
in 2000. About 4 billion years.
Dimensions: 16 cm.
Weight: 4600 g.
Provenance: Private collection.
There is no other meteorite that looks like Dronino and the specimen now offered is remarkable. With a platinum-hued patina, this is
a decorative example of a singularly exotic meteorite. Dronino evidences what is perhaps the most richly hewn surface texture of a
meteorite known to exist. While the vast majority of iron meteorites
are members of established chemical groups, 11% have no chemical relation to anything previously known and Dronino is one of these exotic, ungrouped irons. The implication of Dronino’s unique
chemical signature is that it originated from a previously unknown
parent asteroid. Dronino meteorites were recovered approximately
20 kilometers from an ancient town founded in 1152. As nothing
was ever written about what would have been an extremely memorable event of a fireball accompanied by sonic booms and a
smoke trail, it can be inferred that Dronino‘s arrival occurred when
the area was unpopulated. From the distribution of the meteorite
fragments it has been estimated that the meteorite formed a crater
with a diameter of 30 m. The Dronino meteorite is classified as an
ataxite (iron meteorite). The meteorite is named after the village
Dronino where it was found. The meteorite was discovered by Oleg
Gus‘kov in July 2000 on his way home from mushroom collecting
near the village of Dronino. He noticed a rusty piece of iron protruding from the ground. Suspecting it to be a meteorite but unable to
exhume it, he returned the next day with a shovel and wheelbarrow.
He brought the meteorite to his house, where it lay in his garden for
the next two years. In this time the meteorite broke into three
pieces. Gus’kov sawed one of the pieces apart upon which he realized that it was definitely a meteorite. After that he alerted different
experts of his discovery.

LOT 1566
ORIGINAL BATMAN COWL FROM THE MOVIE
“BATMAN FOREVER”
This cowl was used in the production of the 1995 movie “Batman
Forever” directed by Joel Schumacher and produced by Warner
Bros. Pictures.
Dimensions: 50 x 65 x 20 cm.
Provenance: Private American collection.
Batman Forever was a great commercial success, the movie that
followed the previous two episodes directed by Tim Burton grossed
more than the previous one, “Batman Returns”, and was the second-highest-grossing film of 1995. This time the direction of the
movie was given to Joel Schumacher and the role of Batman was
taken by actor Val Kilmer. Val Kilmer signed for the role before even
reading the script. At that time, he was coming back from Africa
and, as he tells in an interview, he called his agent who told him that
he was been considered for the role of Batman in next Batman
movie. Kilmer wanted to know when exactly they started talking
about this, and he realized that on that specific day he had spent
the night in a cave full of bats in Africa, so he thought that was a
good sign and took the role. Also the rest of the cast was incredible,
including actors such as Tommy Lee Jones in the role of Two-Face,
who had worked with Schumacher on his previous movie, “The
Client”, Jim Carrey that was able with his extraordinary comic talent
to bring a genuine humorous line in the movie and actress Nicole
Kidman, that we remember for some amazing performances such
as in “Dogville” and “The Hours”. Peter Travers from Rolling Stones
says in a 1995 review about the movie: The third Batman epic, with
Val Kilmer replacing Michael Keaton as the Caped Crusader is a
long way from the dark poetry of Tim Burton’s 1989 original. This
1995 version has cleaned up its act. It had to. Audiences were turned
off by Burton’s grim and disjointed 1992 sequel, “Batman Returns”.
“Batman Forever”, with Joel Schumacher in for Burton as director,
goes easy on the mayhem and doesn’t dwell on our hero’s pesky
depressive side. Schumacher’s method is to use a lighter touch, to
stay closer to the cartoon that Bob Kane created for DC Comics in
1939 and to temper Burton’s nightmare world with an accessible,
brightly colored TV palette. Schumacher keeps the movie spinning
like a pinwheel; it’s a thrill-packed joy ride that knocks itself out to
please”. The movie at the 68th Academy Awards, was nominated for
Cinematography, Sound and Sound Effects Editing. This cowl was
designed specifically for actor Val Kilmer and made from a cast to fit
him perfectly. With its extremely pointed ears this is one the most
recognizable Batman designs of all times and one of the most
appreciated by fans. It was designed by costume designer Bob
Ringwood, that worked in all the early Batman movies. The final
version was realized by sculptor and prop maker Jose Fernandez,
that started working in the production of the Batman franchise with
the second movie, “Batman Returns”, first to realize Catwoman’s
costume and then to remake the Batman cowl. His work was so
appreciated that he kept working on Batman’s costumes for the
next two movies “Batman Forever” and “Batman and Robin”. To
achieve this beautiful result, his production company, Ironhead studio
says: “Jose and the crew started utilizing heavy body shopping to
achieve a super clean finish. Before “Batman Forever”, this technique
had never really been pushed. This is what allowed Val Kilmer’s
Batcowl and suit to have such a smooth finish”. In another interview
Kilmer says about his costume: “I would sort of try, in the first couple
of weeks in the batsuit, to entertain the kids [on set] and they got
into a trance in front of the batsuit, it’s amazing to watch, especially
with the boys, they became entranced by this costume, they don’t
need any entertainment at all, after a while I was just standing, like I
was in a sort of museum”.
LOT 1567
ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPH OF ASTRONAUT ALAN B. SHEPARD
JR ON MOON SURFACE
AS14-66-9232 Iconic photography of the Space Era, certified by
NASA and taken in 1971.
Printed on KODAK paper.
Dimensions: 20 x 25 cm.
Provenance: Nasa.
Apollo 14 was the eighth crewed mission in the United States Apollo
program, the third to land on the Moon, and the first to land in the
lunar highlands. It was the last of the “H missions”, landings at specific sites of scientific interest on the Moon for two-day stays with
two lunar extravehicular activities (EVAs or moonwalks). Astronaut
Alan B. Shepard Jr., commander of the Apollo 14 lunar landing mission, stands by the deployed United States flag on the lunar surface
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during the early moments of the first extravehicular activity (EVA) of
the mission. Shadows of the Lunar Module (LM), astronaut Edgar
D. Mitchell, who took the photograph and lunar module pilot, and
the erectable S-Band Antenna surround the scene of the third flag
implanting to be performed on the lunar surface. While astronauts
Shepard and Mitchell descended in the LM “Antares” to explore the
Fra Mauro region of the moon, astronaut Stuart A. Roosa, command
module pilot, remained with the Command and Service Modules
(CSM) “Kitty Hawk” in lunar orbit.
LOT 1568
AUTHENTIC CANYON DIABLO METEORITE
An authentic Canyon Diablo meteorite from Arizona.
Dating: 4,55 billion years.
Dimensions: 6 x 8 cm.
Weight: 528 g.
Provenance: Private collection.
The Canyon Diablo meteorites include the many fragments of the
asteroid that created Barringer Crater (Meteor Crater), Arizona,
United States. Meteorites have been found around the crater rim,
and are named for nearby Canyon Diablo, which lies about three to
four miles west of the crater. The asteroid fell about 50,000 years
ago. The meteorites have been known and collected since the
mid-19th century and were known and used by pre-historic Native
Americans. The Barringer Crater, from the late 19th to the mid-20th
century, was the center of a long dispute over the origin of craters
that showed little evidence of volcanism. In 1953, Clair Cameron
Patterson measured ratios of the lead isotopes in samples of the
meteorite. The result permitted a refinement of the estimate of the
age of the Earth to 4.550 billion years.
LOT 1569 		
ORIGINAL IRON MAN GAUNTLET FROM MOVIE
“IRON MAN 2”
This glove was used in the production of the 2010 movie “Iron Man
2” directed by Jon Favreau and produced by Marvel Studios.
Dimensions: 30 x 13 cm.
Provenance: American private collection.
This gauntlet was used by actor Robert Downey Jr. in his role as
Tony Stark/ Iron Man during the filming of the second movie dedicated to the superhero. The glove includes a functioning light which
makes it 100% sure it was used on screen. Iron Man is certainly
one of the most loved superheroes of all times, especially thanks to
the many movies that feature him in the Marvel Universe. Iron Man
possesses powered armor that gives him superhuman strength and
durability, flight, and an array of weapons. The weapon systems of
the suit have changed over the years, but Iron Man‘s standard offensive weapons have always been the repulsor rays that are fired
from the palms of his gauntlets. The gauntlet is probably the most
recognizable feature of Iron Man suit together with the helmet. The
design of his spectacular suit is unmistakable and many artists contributed to its final exceptional look. First we have the work of Ryan
Meinerding and Daren Dochterman the conceptual illustrators that
prepared the design that was chosen by production designer J.
Michael Riva that says: “It was decided early on that we wouldn’t
change the helmet and just try and find a way to make the rest of
the suit feel a little bit more advanced”. Then, after the new look was
decided they passed the job to Ironhead Studio and his director and
founder Jose Fernandez, famous prop maker and artist that realized
all the “Iron Man 2” suits.
LOT 1570
ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPH OF ASTRONAUT JAMES B. IRWIN
ON MOON SURFACE
AS15-86-11603 Iconic photography of the Space Era, certified by
NASA and taken in 1971.
Printed on KODAK paper.
Dimensions: 20 x 25 cm.
Provenance: Nasa.
Apollo 15 was the ninth crewed mission in the United States‘ Apollo
program and the fourth to land on the Moon. It was the first J mission,
with a longer stay on the Moon and a greater focus on science than
earlier landings. Apollo 15 had the first use of the Lunar Roving
Vehicle. Astronaut James B. Irwin, lunar module pilot, works at the
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Lunar Roving Vehicle during the first Apollo 15 lunar surface extravehicular activity (EVA) at the Hadley-Apennine landing site. The
shadow of the Lunar Module “Falcon” is in the foreground. This view
is looking northeast, with Mount Hadley in the background. This
photograph was taken by astronaut David R. Scott, commander.
LOT 1571
EXTREMELY RARE DRONINO METEORITE
Extremely rare Dronino Meteorite found in Ryazan Oblast, Russia
in 2000. About 4 billion years.
Dimensions: 24 cm.
Weight: 7500 g.
Provenance: Private collection.
There is no other meteorite that looks like Dronino and the specimen
now offered is remarkable. With a platinum-hued patina, this is a
decorative example of a singularly exotic meteorite. Dronino evidences what is perhaps the most richly hewn surface texture of a
meteorite known to exist. While the vast majority of iron meteorites
are members of established chemical groups, 11% have no chemical
relation to anything previously known and Dronino is one of these
exotic, ungrouped irons. The implication of Dronino’s unique chemical signature is that it originated from a previously unknown parent
asteroid. Dronino meteorites were recovered approximately 20 kilometers from an ancient town founded in 1152. As nothing was ever
written about what would have been an extremely memorable event
of a fireball accompanied by sonic booms and a smoke trail, it can
be inferred that Dronino‘s arrival occurred when the area was unpopulated. From the distribution of the meteorite fragments it has
been estimated that the meteorite formed a crater with a diameter
of 30 m. The Dronino meteorite is classified as an ataxite (iron meteorite). The meteorite is named after the village Dronino where it
was found. The meteorite was discovered by Oleg Gus’kov in July
2000 on his way home from mushroom collecting near the village
of Dronino. He noticed a rusty piece of iron protruding from the
ground. Suspecting it to be a meteorite but unable to exhume it, he
returned the next day with a shovel and wheelbarrow. He brought
the meteorite to his house, where it lay in his garden for the next
two years. In this time the meteorite broke into three pieces.
Gus’kov sawed one of the pieces apart upon which he realized that
it was definitely a meteorite. After that he alerted different experts of
his discovery.
LOT 1572
ORIGINAL THOR’S HAMMER FROM THE MOVIE AVENGERS:
ENDGAME
This hammer was used in the production of the movie “Avengers:
Endgame” released in 2019 by Marvel Studios and directed by
Anthony e Joe Russo. It was used both by actor Chris Hemsworth
as Thor and by actor Chris Evans as Captain America.
Dimensions: 50 x 24 x 14 cm.
Provenance: American private collection.
Thor’s Hammer is certainly one of the most iconic objects seen in
the Marvel Universe and beyond.
Today everyone knows this hammer thanks to the Infinity Saga in
the Marvel Cinematic Universe where it is seen a lot with a very relevant presence in many movies. This one comes specifically from
the last movie of the saga “Avengers: Endgame” which is currently
the highest-grossing film of all time. It was used in the production of
the movie both by actor Chris Hemsworth as Thor and by Captain
America played by actor Chris Evans. This unmistakable design was
created by artist and concept designer Charlie Wen and then realized by Propshop Model Makers. The man that decided the final look
of the hammer and worked as the liaison between the manufacturing world and the design world is Russell Bobbitt, the property
master of Marvel Studios. The work behind this design and its realization was huge as Bobbitt recalls in an interview, explaining the
different steps after the look was decided on paper, “then we had
to figure out what size would look good in Thor’s hand. We had
three camera tests solely for that purpose. I’m not kidding. It was
that intense. Once we had the size and scale, we started tweaking
the look of it: Should it be a little darker, a little lighter, should it be
shiny, should it be dull, is the leather on the handle aged appropriately, should the little strap on the end be there or not be there?”. It
was just after answering to this questions that the work of Propshop
Model Maker studio began and the three dimensions hammer was
finally realized. Thor’s hammer come from Norse mythology and it
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has its own name, Mjölnir which means “the crusher” as we can
imagine from what we have seen in the many movies featuring it.
Mjölnir, as part of the Marvel Universe first appears in Journey into
Mystery #83 (August 1962), it was created by writer Stan Lee and
immediately established as the main weapon of the Thunder god
Thor Odinson. Mjölnir is forged by Dwarven blacksmiths, and is
composed of the fictional Asgardian metal uru. The side of the hammer carries the inscription “Whosoever holds this hammer, if he be
worthy, shall possess the power of Thor”. As one of the most formidable weapons known to man or god, it is described as impacting with
sufficient force to “level mountains”, creating vortices and forcefields,
emitting mystical blasts of energy, controlling electromagnetism.
When Thor calls for it verbally or mentally, it will return to his hand
despite any intervening obstacles or distance, even traveling through
planets to return to him. When it is deliberately thrown by Thor, he
is able to control its trajectory. If dropped or set aside, it takes a
fixed position, from which it cannot be moved except by a ‘worthy’
individual.
LOT 1573
ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPH OF DISCOVERY ILLUMINATED BY
EARTH’S SUNRISE
S26-46048 Iconic photography of the Space Era, certified by NASA
and taken in 1988.
Printed on KODAK paper.
Dimensions: 20 x 25 cm.
Provenance: NASA.
STS-26 was the 26th NASA Space Shuttle mission and the seventh
flight of the orbiter Discovery. The mission launched from Kennedy
Space Center, Florida, on 29 September 1988, and landed four
days later on 3 October. STS-26 was declared the “Return to Flight”
mission, being the first mission after the Space Shuttle Challenger
disaster of 28 January 1986. It was the first mission since STS-9 to
use the original STS numbering system, the first to have all its crew
members wear pressure suits for launch and landing since STS-4,
and the first mission with bailout capacity since STS-4. STS-26 was
also the first U.S. space mission with an all-veteran crew since
Apollo 11, with all of its crew members having flown at least one
prior mission.
LOT 1574
ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPH OF ASTRONAUT
ALAN B. SHEPARD JR ON MOON SURFACE
AS14-66-9230 Iconic photography of the Space Era, certified by
NASA and taken in 1971.
Printed on KODAK paper.
Dimensions: 20 x 25 cm.
Provenance: NASA.
Apollo 14 was the eighth crewed mission in the United States Apollo
program, the third to land on the Moon, and the first to land in the
lunar highlands. It was the last of the “H missions”, landings at specific sites of scientific interest on the Moon for two-day stays with
two lunar extravehicular activities (EVAs or moonwalks). Astronaut
Alan B. Shepard Jr., Apollo 14 commander, shades his eyes from
the sun during the Apollo 14 extravehicular activity (EVA) on the
Moon. This photograph was taken by Astronaut Edgar D. Mitchell,
lunar module pilot, through the window of the Lunar Module.
LOT 1575
RARE ORIENTED CHONDRITE METEORITE
North West Africa. Exceptional Chondrite meteorite with regmaglypts. 4.55 billion years.
Dimension: 17 x 17 cm.
Weight: 3098 g.
Provenance: Private Italian collection.
Oriented meteorites have frozen in their shape and surface the
record of their fiery passage through the Earth’s atmosphere. All meteorites arrive on the surface of our world by the same experience,
but only the rare few that are stable during flight will show the marks
of ablation and accumulation. These are the oriented meteorites
and are the rarest kind of chondrites. Some of these marks are radial flow lines, splattered material clinging to the sides behind the forward surface, and lips and ridges of melted material that has flowed
as liquid back from the front. These marks are called regmaglypts.
Chondrites are stony (non-metallic) meteorites that have not been
modified due to melting or differentiation of the parent body. They

are formed when various types of dust and small grains that were
present in the early solar system accreted to form primitive asteroids. Their study provides important clues for understanding the
origin and age of the Solar System, the synthesis of organic compounds, the origin of life and the presence of water on Earth.
Chondrites were formed by the accretion of particles of dust and grit
present in the primitive Solar System which gave rise to asteroids
over 4.55 billion years ago. These asteroid parent bodies of chon
drites are (or were) small to medium-sized asteroids that were never
part of any body large enough to undergo melting and planetary
differentiation. The scientific community generally accepts that these spheres were formed by the action of a shock wave that passed
through the Solar System, although there is little agreement as to
the cause of this shock wave. An article published in 2005 proposed
that the gravitational instability of the gaseous disk that formed
Jupiter generated a shock wave with a velocity of more than 10
km/s, which resulted in the formation of the chondrules.
LOT 1576
ORIGINAL WOLVERINE CLAWS FROM X-MEN:
THE LAST STAND
A pair of screen used claws worn by Hugh Jackman in his role as
Wolverine in X-Men: The Last Stand, 2006. Resin blades with
angled metal grip.
Dimensions: 26 cm.
Provenance: American private collection.
Wolverine’s claws have become synonymous with the X-men films
and are as iconic today in representing the superhero as Superman’s “S” or Batman’s bat signal. With later films in the series using
fully CGI claws, these represents a rare opportunity to acquire the
most instantly recognizable prop from one of the most successful film
franchise of all time. These claws were crafted by famous special
effect artist James Gawley know as Jimmy Claws for being the designer of the iconic Wolverine claws in the X-men franchise. Wolverine is the typical antihero that emerged in American popular culture
after the Vietnam War: his willingness to use deadly force and his
brooding nature became standard characteristics for comic book anti
heroes by the end of the 1980s. As a result, the character became a
fan favorite of the increasingly popular X-Men franchise, and has
been featured in his own solo comic book series since 1988. His
most characteristic feature are his claws: while originally depicted
as bionic implants created by the Weapon X program, the claws are
later revealed to be a natural part of his body. The claws are not made
of keratin, as claws tend to be in the animal kingdom, but extremely
dense bone. Wolverine‘s hands do not have openings for the claws
to move through: they cut through his flesh every time he extrudes
them, with occasional references implying that he feels a brief moment of slight pain in his hands when he unsheathes them. On more
than one occasion, Wolverine‘s entire skeleton, including his claws,
has been molecularly infused with adamantium. Due to their coating, his claws can cut almost any known solid material, including
most metals, wood, and some varieties of stone. X-Men: The Last
Stand is a 2006 superhero film based on the X-Men superhero team
introduced in Marvel Comics. It is the sequel to 2003‘s X2, as well
as the third installment in the X-Men film series. Filming took place
from August 2005 to January 2006 with a budget of $210 million,
and was consequently the most expensive film made at the time
of its release. It had extensive visual effects created by 11 different
companies.
LOT 1577
ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPH ASTRONAUT BUZZ ALDRIN ON
THE MOON
AS11-40-5964 Iconic photography of the Space Era, certified by
NASA and taken in 1969.
Printed on KODAK paper.
Dimensions: 20 x 25 cm.
Provenance: NASA.
Astronaut Edwin E. Aldrin Jr., lunar module pilot, is photographed
during the Apollo 11 extravehicular activity (EVA) on the moon. He
is driving one of two core tubes into the lunar soil. Astronaut Neil A.
Armstrong, commander, took this picture with a 70mm lunar surface
camera. Aldrin stands near the Solar Wind Composition (SWC) experiment, a component of the Early Apollo Scientific Experiments
Package (EASEP, deployed earlier). The SWC is in the center
background.
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LOT 1578
ORIGINAL ELDER WAND FROM HARRY POTTER AND THE
DEATHLY HALLOWS 1 AND 2
This wand was used in the production of the movies “Harry Potter
and the Deathly Hallows” part 1, 2010, and part 2, 2011 directed by
David Yates and produced by Warner Bros. Pictures. The Elder
Wand was used by both actor Ralph Fiennes as Voldemort and
actor Daniel Radcliffe as Harry Potter.
Dimensions: 36 cm.
Provence: American private collection.
This wand is at the center of the story in the final movies of the
Harry Potter saga. It is known to be the most powerful wand in the
world and it used to belong to Albus Dumbledore, one of the most
important characters in the movies as well as one of the most loved
ones by the audience. At the end of “Harry Potter and the Deathly
Hallows – part 1” Voldemort stole the wand from Dumbledore’s
grave trying to master the wand and its power. In the final part of the
movie “Harry Potter and the Deathly Hallows – part 2” Harry Potter
wins back the Elder Wand as its rightful owner. The Elder Wand is
the only wand in the whole saga that has its own story, from when it
was created by Death itself as a gift for one of the brothers in “The
Tale of the Three Brothers”, a story inside the fictional children’s book
“The Tales of Beedle the Bard”, passing through various owners
such as the dark wizard Gellert Grindewald, Albus Dumbledore,
Voldemort and finally Harry Potter. J.K. Rowling describes the wand
telling us that it is made of elder wood, obviously, and a Thestral hair,
a fictional animal strongly connected with death. This is certainly the
wand with the most recognizable design of all. It was designed by
artist and prop maker Pierre Bohanna. About the Elder Wand he
says: “What makes it so recognizable among all the other wands, it
is that it is not just one of the thinnest wands but it has those very
beautiful small knots”, he also claims that, at the time they created
the design, they did not know that this wand was going to become
so important as one of the Deathly Hallows, but “since the beginning, you can easily recognize it even from a distance, and it is just
how it should be, since it is the undisputed queen of all wands, compared to which all the others disappear”. The two movies in which
this wand was used were a commercial success, especially part 2
being the highest grossing film in 2011 and the highest-grossing
film in the Harry Potter series, as well as in the Wizarding World
franchise. The film won several awards and was nominated for
many more, including three nominations at the Academy Awards for
Best Art Direction, Best Makeup and Best Visual Effects.
LOT 1579
ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPH OF LUNAR MODULE
AS11-40-5962 Iconic photography of the Space Era, certified by
NASA and taken in 1969.
Printed on KODAK paper.
Dimensions: 20 x 25 cm.
Provenance: NASA.
Down-Sun photograph of the Lunar Module taken by astronaut Neil
Armstrong during his return from the rim of Little West Crater. We
can see the shadow of Armstrong taking the picture on the down left
corner of the picture. While Armstrong was taking pictures Aldrin
was still at the MESA, a framework for analyzing traces of message-
based systems.
LOT 1580
ORIGINAL SUPERMAN RETURNS KRYPTONITE
An original shard of kryptonite crystal used in the production of superhero movie Superman Returns, 2006. This shard of kryptonite is
made of light-weight rubber material.
Dimensions: 12,5 x 6,5 cm.
Provenance: American private collection..
Kryptonite became so iconic that was used as a plot device not just
in Superman movies and comics but also in tv-shows, animated
shows, video games and songs. Due to Superman‘s popularity
kryptonite has become a byword for an extraordinary exploitable
weakness, synonymous with “Achilles’ heel”. The mineral known as
kryptonite was introduced in the radio serial The Adventures of Superman, in the story “The Meteor from Krypton”, broadcast in June
1943, as a plot device for Superman to discover his origin. In the
radio serial, Krypton was located in the same solar system as Earth,
in the same orbit, but on the opposite side of the Sun. This provided
an easy explanation for how kryptonite found its way to Earth. Kryp-
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tonite was incorporated into the comic mythos with Superman #61
(November 1949). Editor Dorothy Woolfolk stated in an interview
with Florida Today in August 1993, that she “felt Superman’s invulnerability was boring”. Originally kryptonite was red in color and
did not adopt its characteristic green hue until Action Comics #161
(Aug. 1951). Superman Returns is a 2006 American superhero film
directed and co-produced by Bryan Singer. It is based on the DC
Comics Character Superman and serves as a homage sequel to
the motion pictures Superman (1978) and Superman II (1980). During the film Lex Luthor (Kevin Spacey) reveals his grand scheme:
using one of the stolen Kryptonian Crystals to grow a new landmass. Superman (Brandon Routh) discovers this landmass is filled
with kryptonite, which allows Luthor and his henchmen to beat and
torture him. Shards such as this can be seen scattered across this
landmass.
LOT 1581
ORIGINAL HARRY POTTER HOGWARTS ENVELOPE
This is the original envelope from Hogwarts School of Witchcraft
and Wizardry received by Harry Potter in the first movie, “Harry Potter and the Philosopher’s Stone”, 2001.
Dimensions: 18,5 x 13,5 cm.
Provenance: British private collection.
The envelope is made from marble-effect paper, with Harry’s address printed in green on the front of the envelope, and the Hogwarts crest on the reverse. This is one of the envelopes that were
flying through the air in Harry’s house and it can be clearly seen in
the movie. The envelope has a printed seal on the back in order to
keep the prop envelopes light so they would fly around the room.
The envelope received by Harry Potter to announce him his admittance to the Hogwarts School of Witchcraft and Wizardry is one of
the most iconic and recognizable items of the whole Harry Potter
movie series. At the time of the movie hundreds of thousands of
young boys and girls all around the globe were dreaming of receiving
the same admission letter, making this envelope one of the most
desirable in the whole world. Harry Potter and the Philosopher‘s
Stone (released in the United States as Harry Potter and the Sorcerer‘s Stone) is a 2001 fantasy film directed by Chris Columbus and
distributed by Warner Bros. Pictures. It is based on J. K. Rowling‘s
1997 novel of the same name. The film is the first instalment of the
Harry Potter film series. The film stars Daniel Radcliffe as Harry
Potter, with Rupert Grint as Ron Weasley, and Emma Watson as
Hermione Granger. The film was released to cinemas in the United
Kingdom and United States on 16 November 2001. It became a
critical and commercial success, grossing $975.1 million at the box
office worldwide. The highest-grossing film of 2001, it is the 46th
highest-grossing of all-time.
LOT 1582
RARE ORIENTED CHONDRITE METEORITE
North West Africa. Exceptional Chondrite meteorite with regmaglypts.
Dimension: 17 x 14 cm.
Weigh: 3273 g.
Provenance: Italian private collection.
Oriented meteorites have frozen in their shape and surface the
record of their fiery passage through the Earth’s atmosphere. All meteorites arrive on the surface of our world by the same experience,
but only the rare few that are stable during flight will show the marks
of ablation and accumulation. These are the oriented meteorites and
are the rarest kind of chondrites. Some of these marks are radial
flow lines, splattered material clinging to the sides behind the forward surface, and lips and ridges of melted material that has flowed
as liquid back from the front. These marks are called regmaglypts.
Chondrites are stony (non-metallic) meteorites that have not been
modified due to melting or differentiation of the parent body. They
are formed when various types of dust and small grains that were
present in the early solar system accreted to form primitive asteroids.
Their study provides important clues for understanding the origin
and age of the Solar System, the synthesis of organic compounds,
the origin of life and the presence of water on Earth. Chondrites
were formed by the accretion of particles of dust and grit present in
the primitive Solar System which gave rise to asteroids over 4.55
billion years ago. These asteroid parent bodies of chondrites are (or
were) small to medium-sized asteroids that were never part of any
body large enough to undergo melting and planetary differentiation.
The scientific community generally accepts that these spheres were
formed by the action of a shock wave that passed through the Solar
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System, although there is little agreement as to the cause of this
shock wave. An article published in 2005 proposed that the gravitational instability of the gaseous disk that formed Jupiter generated a
shock wave with a velocity of more than 10 km/s, which resulted in
the formation of the chondrules.
LOT 1583
AUTHENTIC AND EXTREMELY RARE MARS METEORITE
This is a Martian basalt meteorite of the Shergottite group, an ex
tremely rare fragment of extraterrestrial matter. Northwest Africa
13506 is the official meteorite name. It was found in 2020 in the
desert of Algeria.
Weight: 212 g.
Provenance: Private collection.
Meteorites from Mars are among the most exotic substances on
Earth. The determination of the Martian origin of select meteorites is
the result of research conducted by hundreds of scientists through
out the world. In addition to many arcane markers, these unique
meteorites share the following fundamental characteristics: they
exhibit an unusually young crystalline age (so they can‘t be from
Earth); they contain water-bearing minerals (so they can‘t be from
the asteroid belt – the place of origin of 99.9% of all meteorites);
there is evidence of a planetary sized gravitational field on their
crystalline structure (which makes the most likely candidates of
origin our two closest neighbors: Venus and Mars). The link to Mars
was speculative until an analysis was conducted on the glassy inclusions of a meteorite suspected to be of Martian origin. In this
glass were tiny voids, and in these voids were tiny volumes of gas.
In 1997 the technology existed to analyze the gas and it matched
perfectly with the signature of the Martian atmosphere as reported
by NASA‘s Viking Missions to Mars. As is the case with lunar meteorites, the delivery mechanism was an asteroid impact, which jetti
soned material off of the Martian surface into an Earth-intersecting
orbit.
LOT 1584
ORIGINAL CHIPS FROM THE MOVIE “CASINO ROYALE”
These chips were produced and used for the James Bond movie
“Casino Roayal” directed by Martin Campbell and produced by Eon
Productions for the Metro-Goldwin-Mayer and Columbia Pictures in
2006.
Dimensions: 3.5 cm.
Provenance: American private collection.
Casino Royale is a 2006 spy film, part of the James Bond franchise.
It is the first film to star Daniel Craig as the fictional MI6 agent James
Bond at the beginning of his career as Agent 007, as he is earning
his licence to kill, showing us a less experienced and more vulnerable Bond. It received an overwhelmingly positive critical response,
with reviewers highlighting Craig‘s reinvention of the character and
the film‘s departure from the tropes of previous Bond films. It earned
606 million dollars worldwide, becoming the highest-grossing James
Bond film of all time, until the release of Skyfall in 2012. The most
iconic scene in the movie is of course the one at the Casino Royale,
which also gives the title to the whole movie. There Agent 007 takes
part in a Texas hold’em poker game to stop his enemy Le Chiffre to
win back the money he lost to finance international terrorism. Here
the chips can be clearly seen as the protagonists of the whole scene,
both in the first and second part of the game. They were custom
made specifically for the movie by CartaMundi in their production
division, Copag, in Brazil. The company produces cards and chips
for professional poker players and casinos all around the world.
That is why the chips are beautifully crafted and even from close up
they have a perfect and professional look making them a unique
and exquisitely manufactured Hollywood memorabilia. The Casino
Royale scene is so relevant for the development of the story that
when releasing the movie in China they added a verbal explanation
of the Texas hold’em game, which is not very popular there, so they
could understand perfectly this extremely important scene. On 14
October 2005 Eon Productions, Sony Pictures Entertainment, and
MGM announced at a press conference in London that Daniel Craig
would be the sixth actor to portray James Bond. Controversy fol
lowed the decision, with some critics and fans expressing doubt the
producers had made the right choice. Throughout the entire production period, Internet campaigns such as “danielcraigisnotbond.com”
expressed their dissatisfaction and threatened to boycott the film in
protest. Craig, unlike previous actors, was not considered by the
protesters to fit the tall, dark, handsome and charismatic image of

Bond to which viewers had been accustomed. Despite these first
critics, appeared before the movie was even released, after the premiere everybody totally changed their opinion, and praised Daniel
Craig as one of the best James Bond of all time. Andrew Sarris of
The New York Observer wrote that this particular Bond film is “the
very first that I would seriously consider placing on my own yearly
10-best list. Furthermore, I consider Daniel Craig to be the most
effective and appealing of the six actors who have played 007, and
that includes even Sean Connery”. The film was described as taking James Bond “back to his roots”, similar to “From Russia with
Love”, where the focus was on character and plot rather than the
high-tech gadgets and visual effects.
LOT 1585
ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPH OF APOLLO 17 SPACECRAFT
LANDING IN THE OCEAN
72-H-1552 Iconic photography of the Space Era, certified by NASA
and taken in 1972.
Printed on KODAK paper.
Dimensions: 20 x 25 cm.
Provenance: NASA.
Apollo 17 (December 7–19, 1972) was the final Moon landing mission of NASA‘s Apollo program, and remains the most recent time
humans have travelled beyond low Earth orbit. Its crew consisted of
Commander Eugene Cernan, Lunar Module Pilot Harrison Schmitt,
and Command Module Pilot Ronald Evans, and it carried a biological
experiment containing five mice. Apollo 17 spacecraft carrying Astro
nauts Cernan, Evans and Schmitt safely impacts in the Pacific Ocean.
NASA‘s sixth and final manned lunar landing mission in the Apollo
program concluded with splashdown at 2:25 p.m. EST December 19,
648 kilometers (350 nautical miles) southeast of American Samoa.
LOT 1586
RARE ORIENTED CHONDRITE METEORITE
North West Africa. Exceptional Chondrite meteorite.
4.55 billion years.
Dimension: 8 x 8 cm.
Weight: 388 g.
Provenance: Italian private collection.
Oriented meteorites have frozen in their shape and surface the
record of their fiery passage through the Earth’s atmosphere. All meteorites arrive on the surface of our world by the same experience,
but only the rare few that are stable during flight will show the marks
of ablation and accumulation. These are the oriented meteorites and
are the rarest kind of chondrites. Some of these marks are radial
flow lines, splattered material clinging to the sides behind the forward
surface, and lips and ridges of melted material that has flowed as
liquid back from the front. These marks are called regmaglypts.
Chondrites are stony (non-metallic) meteorites that have not been
modified due to melting or differentiation of the parent body. They
are formed when various types of dust and small grains that were
present in the early solar system accreted to form primitive asteroids.
Their study provides important clues for understanding the origin and
age of the Solar System, the synthesis of organic compounds, the
origin of life and the presence of water on Earth. Chondrites were
formed by the accretion of particles of dust and grit present in the
primitive Solar System which gave rise to asteroids over 4.55 billion
years ago. These asteroid parent bodies of chondrites are (or were)
small to medium-sized asteroids that were never part of any body
large enough to undergo melting and planetary differentiation. The
scientific community generally accepts that these spheres were
formed by the action of a shock wave that passed through the Solar
System, although there is little agreement as to the cause of this
shock wave. An article published in 2005 proposed that the gravitational instability of the gaseous disk that formed Jupiter generated a
shock wave with a velocity of more than 10 km/s, which resulted in
the formation of the chondrules.
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LOT 1587
ORIGINAL CHOCOLATE BAR FROM “CHARLIE AND THE
CHOCOLATE FACTORY”
The iconic Wonka Bar used in the production of Tim Burton’s 2005
adaptation movie of “Charlie and the Chocolate Factory”.
Materials: Paper, plastic and foil.
Dimensions: 19,05 x 8,89 x 1,27 cm.
Provenance: American private collection.
This Wonka Chocolate bar is seen in numerous early scenes in the
movie as people around the globe hunt for the exclusive Golden
Tickets. It can also be seen on the shelves of the shop when Charlie discovers his golden ticket. It is so prominent in the movie and in
the social imaginary that Worner Bros decided, in collaboration with
Nestlé, to use chocolate bars as the main tie-in for the movie. So the
Willy Wonka Candy Company, a division of Nestlé, launched a small
range of Wonka Bars to promote the upcoming movie. Charlie and
the Chocolate Factory is a 2005 musical fantasy film directed by Tim
Burton and written by John August, based on the 1964 British novel
of the same name by Roald Dahl. The film stars Johnny Depp as
Willy Wonka and Freddie Highmore as Charlie Bucket. “Charlie and
the Chocolate Factory” was released to positive critical reception
and was a box office success, grossing $475 million worldwide.
This Chocolate Bar used in the production of the movie is made of
plastic and features 14 “Wonka” stamps on each indented piece.
The chocolate is wrapped in silver foil and includes a brown Whipple-
Scrumptious Fudgemallow Delight wrapper with a printed seal read
ing “Win a trip to Wonka’s Chocolate Factory”. The back of the
wrapper shows printed nutritional facts and ingredients.
LOT 1588
ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPH OF THE SATURN SYSTEM
P-23209 S-1-59 Iconic photography of the Space Era, certified by
NASA and taken in 1980.
Printed on KODAK paper.
Dimensions: 20 x 25 cm.
Provenance: NASA.
This montage of images of the Saturnian system was prepared from
an assemblage of images taken by the Voyager 1 spacecraft during
its passage near Saturn in November 1980. This artist‘s point of view
shows Dione in the foreground, Saturn rising behind it, Tethys and
Mimas vanishing into the distance on the right, Enceladus and Rhea
outside of Saturn rings on the left and Titan in its distant orbit above.
The Voyager project is managed for NASA by the Jet Propulsion
Laboratory, Pasadena, California. The Voyager 1 spacecraft is one
of the earliest explorers of the outer solar system, still active today
although it has reached heliopause. The launch took place as part
of NASA‘s Voyager Program on September 5, 1977 from Cape
Canaveral aboard a Titan IIIE rocket, a few days after its sister probe Voyager 2, in an orbit that would have allowed it to reach Jupiter.
The main purpose of the mission was to fly over the two giant planets Jupiter and Saturn, and in particular the satellite Titan, to study
their magnetic fields, their rings and photograph their respective satellites. After the overflight of Saturn in 1980, the probe‘s mission
was extended, thus continuing to collect data on the outer regions
of the solar system. In August 2012, Voyager 1 passed the heliopause to become the first man-made object to exit interstellar space.
As of September 11, 2020, the spacecraft has been operating and
reporting data for 43 years and is more than 150 AU (22 billion and
500 million km) from the Sun, making it the furthest artificial object
from Earth. It is expected to continue operating until 2025, when the
RTGs will stop providing enough electricity.
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Telefon: +49 (0)89 / 288 04 - 180
E-Mail: office@hampel-auctions.com

SPEDITION RIBI GMBH
Stahlgruber Ring 16
81829 München
Telefon: +49 (0)89 357 353 - 0
Fax: +49 (0)89 357 353 - 40
E-Mail: info@ribi.de

For art works we have arranged a special collecting service with
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artwork is to be collected there.
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2 weeks after the auction. Any items not collected will be stored
at the owner’s expense at a forwarding agent (see also terms and
conditions).
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and manner of transport, please see our transport and collection
form, which will be sent to you together with the invoice, or contact
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Sollten Sie Ihre ersteigerten Kunstobjekte nicht persönlich bei uns
abholen können, unterstützen wir Sie gerne beim weltweiten
Versand.

If you are unable to collect your auction purchases in person,
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Herrn Dr. Alexander Rauch danken wir für kunstwissenschaftliche
Beratung und Katalogtexterstellung (kunstgutachten.de).

Photos: Zeljko Tomic, Arbnor Gaxheri
We thank Dr. Alexander Rauch for his expertise and catalogue editing
(kunstgutachten.de).
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1 Neue Pinakothek
2 Alte Pinakothek
3 Pinakothek der Moderne
4 Museum Brandhorst
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LOCATION

Hampel Fine Art Auctions
GmbH & Co. KG
Schellingstr. 44 / Villa Hampel
80799 München

Hampel Fine Art Auctions
GmbH & Co. KG
Schellingstr. 44 / Villa Hampel
80799 Munich / Germany

ÖFFENTLICHE
VERKEHRSMITTEL

PUBLIC
TRANSPORT

U-Bahn Linien U3/U6
——— Bus 154
——— Straßenbahn 27 + 28

Subway U3/U6
——— Busline No 154
——— Streetcarline 27 + 28

Parkhaus in der
Türkenstraße 84

Car park
Türkenstr. 84

Verkehrsmittel:
U3 /U6
Haltestelle Universität

Public transport:
Subway U3 /U6
Station Universität

Buslinie 154
Haltestelle Schellingstraße

Busline No 154
Station Schellingstr.

Straßenbahnlinie 27 + 28
Haltestelle Schellingstraße

Streetcar line 27 + 28
Station Schellingstr.

Taxistand: Barerstraße,
Ecke Schellingstraße

Taxi rank:
Barerstr. / Schellingstr.

Taxizentrale:
Tel: +49 (0) 89 - 21 611

Taxi office:
Phone: +49 (0) 89 - 21 611

Hampel Fine Art Auctions
hat seinen Sitz mitten im
Kunstareal München.

Hampel Fine Art Auctions is
located within the museum
quarter of Munich.

5 Akademie der bildenden Künste München

IHRE EINLIEFERUNG

YOUR CONSIGNMENT

Einlieferungen für unsere nächsten Auktionen sind uns herzlich
willkommen. Für Sammlungen, Nachlass-Abwicklungen oder
wichtige Objekte stehen wir Ihnen für Hausbesuche in ganz
Deutschland und dem Ausland zur Verfügung.

We are pleased to welcome your consignment to our upcoming
auctions. We are available for house visits throughout Germany
and abroad to pick up your collections, decedent estate liquidations
or important objects.

NEWSLETTER

NEWSLETTER

Bleiben Sie immer auf dem Laufenden mit unserem Newsletter:
Die wichtigsten Termine, unsere Online-Kataloge und besondere
Highlights schicken wir Ihnen gerne regelmäßig per E-Mail zu.
Melden Sie sich einfach über unsere Website an oder schicken Sie
uns eine E-Mail an office@hampel-auctions.com.

Stay updated with our newsletter: Receive important dates, our
online-catalogues and special highlights comfortly in your mailbox.
Just sign up on our website or send us an email to
office@hampel-auctions.com.

Join us on Instagram!

FOLGEN SIE UNS IN DEN SOZIALEN MEDIEN:

Join us on Pinterest!

Join us on Facebook!

INFORMATIONEN FÜR KÄUFER

ART LOSS REGISTER

ARTENSCHUTZ UND US IMPORT-BESCHRÄNKUNG

Hampel Fine Art Auctions GmbH & Co. KG ist Partner von Art Loss
Register. Sämtliche Gegenstände in diesem Katalog, sofern sie
eindeutig identifizierbar sind und einen Schätzwert von mindestens
€ 2.500,- haben, wurden vor der Versteigerung mit dem Datenbankbestand des Registers individuell abgeglichen. www.artloss.com

Der Ersteigerer ist selbst dafür verantwortlich, gegebenenfalls
erforderliche Ausfuhrpapiere, insbesondere Genehmigungen nach
dem Kulturgüterschutzgesetz und CITES-Genehmigungen, zu
beschaffen. Bei der CITES-Antragstellung bietet Hampel Fine Art
Auctions GmbH & Co. KG gegen eine Gebühr von € 200 pro Objekt
(unabhängig vom Erfolg der Antragsstellung) gerne Unterstützung
an. Das Recht der Vereinigten Staaten untersagt den Import von
Uhren gewisser Marken. Hampel Fine Art Auctions GmbH & Co.
KG kann beim Import dieser Uhren keine Hilfe leisten und behält
sich das Recht vor, Lederbänder, die aus Leder von gefährdeten
oder geschützten Arten stammen, zu entfernen. Der Import dieser
Gegenstände in manche Staaten kann untersagt sein. Nähere Auskünfte erteilen die Zollbehörden des Importlandes.

ABKÜRZUNGS-VERZEICHNIS
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Abbildung
Altersspuren
Umsatzbesteuerung		
beschädigt
beschnitten
bestoßen		
Blatt
beziehungsweise
Karat (Edelsteine)
ergänzt
Gelbgold
Karat (Edelmetall)
Nummer
repariert
restauriert
restaurierungsbedürftig
vergleiche
Weißgold
zugeschrieben

* Bei Objekten, die mit einem „(†)“ gekennzeichnet sind, ist zusätzlich
zum Zuschlagspreis und zum Aufgeld die gesetzliche Umsatzsteuer
auf den Zuschlagspreis in jeweils geltender Höhe zu entrichten.

AUFGELD
Zusätzlich zum Zuschlagspreis hat der Ersteigerer ein Aufgeld
von 29,5% des Zuschlagspreises zu bezahlen. Darin ist die Umsatzsteuer in jeweils gesetzlich geltender Höhe auf das Aufgeld
enthalten, sie wird nicht separat ausgewiesen.

UMSATZSTEUER
Bei Objekten, die mit einem „(†)“ gekennzeichnet sind, ist zusätzlich
zum Zuschlagspreis und zum Aufgeld die gesetzliche Umsatzsteuer
auf den Zuschlagspreis in jeweils geltender Höhe zu entrichten. Im
innereuropäischen Verkehr ist eine Teilnahme am UStID-Verfahren
möglich. Eine Erstattung der Umsatzsteuer ist in allen Fällen nur
bei erfolgten Exporten außerhalb der EU möglich.

FOLGERECHTSABGABE
Der Ersteigerer übernimmt im Verhältnis zum Einlieferer die Zahlung
der gesetzlichen Folgerechtsabgabe zur Hälfte. Sie wird gemäß §26
Abs.1 UrhG geschuldet bei Veräußerung von Originalen eines Werkes
der Bildenden Künste, an denen das Urheberrecht noch nicht erloschen ist. Sie wird separat ausgewiesen und – gegebenenfalls
auch nachträglich – in Rechnung gestellt.

GRÖSSENANGABEN BEI PHOTOGRAPHIEN
Alle Größenangaben beziehen sich – außer ausdrücklich anders
angegeben – auf das Photopapier, auf welches das Photo abgezogen worden ist (inklusive Ränder).

UHRENAUKTION
Die Genauigkeit der Uhren sowie deren Wasserbeständigkeit
(„water resistant, waterproof“) kann unter keinen Umständen
geprüft und auch nicht garantiert werden.

JUWELENAUKTION
Farbigkeit der Steine: In der teilweise Jahrhunderte alten Geschichte
der Edelsteine können diese auf verschiedene Weisen zur Verbesserung ihrer Erscheinung bearbeitet worden sein. Dies selbst ist
kein Makel, da viele Methoden, so wie etwa das Ölen oder das
Erhitzen allgemein verwendet werden, in Fachkreisen sowie im
internationalen Juwelenhandel anerkannt sind und die Steine nicht
beeinträchtigen. Das Erhitzen kann in Einzelfällen jedoch die Haltbarkeit der Steine beeinträchtigen, oder geölte Steine können eine
Auffrischung benötigen. Es ist Hampel Fine Art Auctions GmbH
& Co. KG leider nicht möglich, für jeden Stein ein Gutachten erstellen zu lassen. Hampel Fine Art Auctions GmbH & Co. KG holt
in Einzelfällen jedoch Gutachten ein, welche ausdrücklich in den
Beschreibungen erwähnt werden.

INFORMATION FOR BUYERS

A RT LOSS REGISTER

ENDANGERED SPECIES & US IMPORT RESTRICTIONS

Hampel Fine Art Auctions GmbH & Co. KG is member of the Art
Loss Register. All works in this catalogue, as far as they are clearly
identifiable and have an estimate of at least € 2,500 have been
checked against the database of the Register prior to the auction.
www.artloss.com

It is the successful bidder’s own responsibility to obtain the required export documents, particularly permits related to cultural
heritage protection laws and CITES permits. Hampel Fine Art
Auctions GmbH & Co. KG offers to assist the client in applying for
any CITES paperwork for a fee of € 200 / per object (regardless of
the application’s success). US law restricts the import of several
watch brands. Hampel Fine Art Auctions GmbH & Co. KG cannot
give any advice importing these items. Hampel Fine Art Auctions
Gmbh & Co. KG reserves the right to remove bands made of leather
derived from endangered or protected species. The import of such
items can be forbidden in some countries. For further information
please contact the local customs authority.
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illustration
traces of aging
VAT taxation
damaged
shortened
dented
sheet
and/or
carat (precious stones)
supplemented
yellow gold
carat (precious metal)
number
repaired
restored
in need of restoration
compare
white gold
attributed

* In the case of items marked with an “(†)“ value-added tax at the
statutory rate on the hammer price shall be paid in addition to the
hammer price and the buyer‘s premium.

COMMISSION
In addition to the hammer price, the successful bidder shall pay a
buyer’s premium of 29.5% of the hammer price. The said amount
includes value-added tax at the statutory rate on the buyer‘s premium
and is not separately shown.

VAT
In the case of items marked with an “(†)“ value-added tax at the
statutory rate on the hammer price shall be paid in addition to the
hammer price and the buyer’s premium. The VAT ID system will be
applicable for European buyers. A VAT refund is only possible for
verified Non-European exports.

DROIT DE SUITE
The successful bidder is liable, vis-à-vis the consignor, to pay half
the statutory artists‘ resale rights (“droit de suite”) charges. The
said charges are payable under section 26, sub-section 1, of the
German Copyright Act (UrhG) when selling originals of a work of
fine arts whose copyright has not yet expired. It is shown and invoiced separately; invoicing may occur at a later date if required.

PHOTOGRAPHY DIMENSIONS
All dimensions given, unless otherwise specified, are those of
the piece of photographic paper on which the photographic image
is printed (including margins).

AUCTION CLOCKS, WATCHES AND WRISTWATCHES
The timekeeping and waterproofness or water resistancy of watches
cannot be guaranteed under any circumstances.

AUCTION JEWELLERY
Coloured stones: In the centuries-old history of precious stones,
these may have been processed in various ways to enhance their
appearance. This in itself is not a flaw as many methods as for
example oiling or heating, that do not damage the stones, are
commonly used and well known in expert circles and international
jewellery trade. Heat enhancement for example may have in some
cases an impact on the durability of stones or oiled stones may re
quire re-oiling. It is not feasible for Hampel Fine Art Auctions GmbH
& Co. KG to obtain an expert’s report for each gemstone. In individual cases, Hampel Fine Art Auctions GmbH & Co. KG will ask for
corresponding expert opinions, which are explicitly stated in the
descriptions.

INFORMATIONEN FÜR KÄUFER
Ein Auszug aus unseren Versteigerungsbedingungen zur Information:

KATALOGABONNEMENT
Unsere Kunden können unsere Kataloge im Abonnement beziehen.

SCHÄTZPREISE
Die im Katalog des Auktionshauses angegebenen Schätzpreise sind
lediglich ein unverbindlicher Anhaltspunkt für den Ersteigerer. Sie
können Mindestzuschlagspreise sein, wenn das Auktionshaus mit
dem Einlieferer ein Limit vereinbart hat. Alle Schätzpreise sind in
Euro beziffert, dementsprechend werden Zuschläge in Euro erteilt.
Jede Angabe von Fremdwährungen ist rechtlich unverbindlich.

ZUSTAND

spätestens am Vorabend der Auktion beim Auktionshaus
die Zulassung hierzu beantragt hat.

SCHRIFTLICHE GEBOTE (PER EMAIL, POST & FAX)
Schriftliche Gebote können ausschließlich zugelassen werden,
wenn diese durch ein ordnungsgemäß ausgefülltes, hierfür vom
Auktionshaus zur Verfügung gestelltes Formular „Schriftliche Gebote“
abgegeben werden, das vom Bieter persönlich unterschrieben ist.
Liegen mehrere gleichhohe schriftliche Gebote für dasselbe Objekt
vor, erhält das beim Auktionshaus zuerst eingetroffene Gebot den
Zuschlag, wenn kein höheres Gebot vorliegt oder abgegeben wird.
Bei gleichem Eingangstag entscheidet das Los. Bitte beachten Sie
die Hinweise auf unseren Formularen.

Sämtliche Objekte können vor der Versteigerung in den Räumlichkeiten des Auktionshauses während der Vorbesichtigungszeiten
besichtigt und ohne zeitliche Beschränkungen geprüft werden.
Die Objekte sind grundsätzlich gebraucht, haben ein gewisses Alter
und befinden sich in einem Zustand – insbesondere Erhaltungszustand – der ihrer Provenienz, Alter, der bisherigen Verwendung und
dem bisherigen Gebrauch entsprechen. Dementsprechend werden
sämtliche Objekte vom Auktionshaus in demjenigen Zustand zugeschlagen, in dem sie sich bei Erteilung des Zuschlages befinden
(„as is“). Wir empfehlen eine persönliche Inaugenscheinnahme.

TELEFONISCHE GEBOTE

BESCHREIBUNGEN

ZUSCHLAG

Beanstandungen, die gegenüber dem Zustand und/oder Erhaltungszustand des Objektes möglich sind, finden im Auktionskatalog
und einem Condition Report nur Erwähnung, wenn sie nach Einschätzung des Auktionshauses den optischen Gesamteindruck des
jeweiligen Objektes deutlich beeinträchtigen. Insoweit ergibt sich
aus fehlenden Hinweisen auf Reparaturen, Ergänzungen oder
sonstigen Maßnahmen am Objekt, Restaurierungen, Ausrahmungen, Beschädigungen etc. nicht, dass sich das Objekt in objektiver
Hinsicht in einem nicht zu beanstandenden Zustand befindet. Das
Auktionshaus übernimmt keine Haftung für Mängel.

CONDITION REPORT
Gerne übersenden wir Ihnen bei Kunstwerken mit einem Schätzpreis von über € 1.500 einen Condition Report. Es handelt sich hier
um einen Kundenservice, aus dem keine von den Versteigerungsbedingungen abweichende oder über sie hinausgehende Zusage
hergeleitet werden kann.

ZULASSUNG VON BIETERN, BIETERNUMMERN
Bieter müssen sich, auch bei schriftlichen und telefonischen Geboten, vor Gebotsabgabe registrieren. Uns bisher unbekannte Bieter
können zur Leistung von Sicherheiten oder Nachweis von Solvenz
aufgefordert werden. Bitte beachten Sie die entsprechenden Hinweise in den Formularen sowie die Anweisungen unserer Mitarbeiter.
Wir verweisen auf unsere Versteigerungsbedingungen.
Bieternummern werden in der Vorbesichtigungszeit sowie vor
Beginn der Auktion ausgegeben. Wir empfehlen die Abholung der
Bieternummern bereits in der Vorbesichtigungszeit, da erfahrungsgemäß am Auktionstag selbst großer Andrang herrscht.

BIETEN IN DER AUKTION
Gebote von bei der Auktion persönlich anwesenden Personen werden durch deutliches Zeigen der Bieternummer abgegeben. Gebote
einer abwesenden Person werden nur zugelassen, wenn der Bieter

Telefonische Gebote werden ausschließlich zugelassen, wenn sie
durch ein ordnungsgemäß ausgefülltes, hierfür vom Auktionshaus
zur Verfügung gestelltes Formular „Telefonische Gebote“ angekündigt / angemeldet werden. Telefonische Gebote werden durch einen
im Auktionssaal anwesenden Telefonisten für den Bieter ausgeführt,
sie können vom Auktionshaus aufgezeichnet werden. Mit dem Antrag zum telefonischen Bieten erklärt der Bieter sein Einverständnis
mit der Aufzeichnung. Bitte beachten Sie die Hinweise auf unseren
Formularen.

Die Verträge kommen mit dem Zuschlag zustande, der nach dreimaligem Aufruf des Gebotes ohne höheres Gebot erteilt wird. In
Einzelfällen kann das Auktionshaus den Zuschlag unter Vorbehalt
„u.v.“ erteilen; „n.v.“ bedeutet „nicht verkauft“.

ZAHLUNG
Die vom Ersteigerer geschuldeten Beträge sind mit Erteilung
des Zuschlags zur Zahlung in bar fällig. Unbare Zahlungen müssen
kostenfrei für das Auktionshaus geleistet werden und werden nur
erfüllungshalber angenommen. Kreditkartenzahlungen können
leider nicht akzeptiert werden.

ABHOLUNG
Das Auktionshaus lagert und versichert das vom Ersteigerer abzuholende Objekt in Höhe des Zuschlagspreises auf seine Kosten
bis zum Ablauf von zwei Wochen nach Erteilung des Zuschlages.
Nach Ablauf von zwei Wochen nach Erteilung des Zuschlages
hat das Auktionshaus das Recht, die Objekte im Namen und auf
Rechnung des Ersteigerers bei einer Spedition einzulagern und
versichern zu lassen oder gegen Berechnung einer Tagespauschale
für Lager- und Versicherungskosten in eigenen Räumen einzulagern.
Die Pauschale ist größenabhängig und reicht pro Objekt von € 1,00
bis € 5,00 täglich.

TRANSPORT
Der Transport von zugeschlagenem Versteigerungsgut erfolgt
ausschließlich nach schriftlicher Instruktion des Ersteigerers. Das
Auktionshaus haftet nur für ordnungsgemäße Auslieferung des
Versteigerungsgutes an den Spediteur, den Frachtführer oder die
sonst zur Ausführung des Transportes bestimmten Personen.
Es gelten unsere Allgemeinen Versteigerungsbedingungen, die am
Schluss dieses Kataloges sowie im Internet und in unseren Auktionsräumen in München zu lesen sind.

INFORMATION FOR BUYERS
Excerpt from our terms and conditions for your kind information:

CATALOGUE SUBSCRIPTION
Our catalogues can be purchased by subscription.

ESTIMATED PRICES
The estimated prices stated in the catalogue of the auction house
are only a non-binding indication for the successful bidder. They may
be minimum hammer prices if the auction house has agreed upon
a limit with the consignor. All estimated prices are stated in Euro;
accordingly, the acceptance of bids is also in Euro. Any and all statements in foreign currencies shall not be legally binding.

STATE OF THE OBJECTS
All items may be viewed on the premises of the auction house
before the auction during the preview periods and examined without
time limitations. Generally, items are used items, are of a certain
age and are in a condition – particularly relating to their state of
preservation – which corresponds to their provenance, age, use
and application up to the present time. Accordingly, all items are
sold by the auction house in the condition applicable upon acceptance of the bid (“as is”). We recommend a personal exhibition.

CATALOGUE DESCRIPTIONS
Any objections possible, relating to the condition and/or state of
preservation of the item, shall only be mentioned in the auction
catalogue or any condition report if, of the opinion of the auction
house, it significantly distracts from the overall visual impression
of the item. In this respect, the absence of references to repairs,
additions, restorations, removal of frames, damage etc., or other
measures taken on the auction item, does not imply that an
auction item is in poor condition from an objective point of view.
The auction house does not assume any liability for defects.

CONDITION REPORT
We will be happy to provide you with a condition report for works
of art with an estimated price over € 1,500. This customer service
does not allow for any deviations from, nor promises in excess of,
the auction terms.

REGISTRATION OF BIDDERS, PADDLE NUMBERS
Bidders must register prior to bidding, even for written and telephone bids. We may request proof of securities or solvency from
new bidders. Please note the corresponding directions listed in
the forms as well as our employees’ directions. We refer to our
bidding terms.
Paddle numbers are handed out during the pre-auction exhibition as
well as just before start of the auction. We recommend that you pick
up your paddle number already during the pre-auction exhibition
since we usually experience a great rush of people on the auction
day itself.

BIDDING
Bids by persons who attend the auction in person shall be made by
clearly raising the paddle number. Bids by persons not present are
only allowed if the bidder has applied for admission no later than in
the evening before the day of auction.

WRITTEN BID ORDERS (VIA EMAIL, POST & FAX)
Bids made in writing can only be made by submitting a properly
completed “Absentee bidding” form provided by the auction house
for this purpose, which shall have been personally signed by the
bidder. If several bids of the same amount have been made in
writing for one and the same object, the bid which the auction
house received first will be accepted unless a higher bid has been
submitted or is made. If several bids are received on the same day,
the bid awarded shall be decided by lots. Please note the informa
tion on our forms.

BIDS BY TELEPHONE
Bids made by telephone shall only be admitted if such bids are
announced /applied for by submitting a properly completed “Tele
phone bidding” form provided by the auction house for this purpose.
Bids by telephone are carried out for the bidder by a telephonist
present in the auction house and may be recorded by the auction
house. The bidder consents to such recording by submitting the
application to bid by telephone. Please note the information on our
forms.

ACCEPTANCE OF BID
The contracts shall be concluded by the acceptance of the bid to be
awarded if, after three calls on a bid, no higher bid is offered. In
individual cases, the auction house may accept the bid through
the addition “under reserve” or “u.v.”; “n.s.” means “not sold”.

PAYMENT
The amounts owed by the successful bidder shall be due and payable in cash upon acceptance of the bid. Cashless payments must
be made at no charge to the auction house and are only accepted as
conditional payments. Credit card payments can unfortunately not
be accepted.

COLLECTION
The auction house shall store and insure the auction item, which
shall be collected by the successful bidder, for the hammer price
at the auction houses own expense for two weeks after acceptance of the bid. Upon expiration of the two-week period after the
acceptance of the bid, the auction house is entitled to authorize a
forwarding agent to store and insure the objects in the name and
for the account of the successful bidder or store such items on its
own premises against payment of a fixed daily rate for storage
and insurance costs. The said fixed rate depends on the size of the
item and ranges from € 1.00 to € 5.00 per day, per object.

TRANSPORT
Any auction item accepted by bid shall be exclusively transported
in accordance with the written instructions of the successful bidder.
The auction house shall only be liable for the proper delivery of the
auction item to the forwarding agent, courier or any other persons
designated to carry out the transport.
Our terms and conditions of auction as listed at the end of this
catalogue as well as on the internet and in our auction rooms in
Munich shall apply.
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